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THIS TRIAL CHAMBER of the International Tribunal for the Prosecutioh Rersons
Responsible for Serious Violations of Internationddimanitarian Law Committed in the
Territory of the former Yugoslavia since 1991 (‘unal”) is seised of the Accused’s “Twenty-
Seventh Motion for Finding of Disclosure Violatiand for Remedial Measures”, filed publicly
with confidential annex on 3 November 2010 (“TweBgventh Motion”), and hereby issues its

decision thereon.

|. Background and Submissions

1. In the Twenty-Seventh Motion, the Accused makesregice to the disclosure by the
Prosecution of a witness statement from KDZ155 (ZKB5 Statement”) on 1 November 2010,
that is, after the 7 May 2009 deadline for disctesof all material that falls within Rule

66(A)(ii) of the Tribunal's Rules of Procedure aBwidence (“Rules”) that was set by the
pre-trial Judgé. The Accused submits that, in addition to beingcldised well after the

7 May 2009 deadline, the disclosure of this docunaéso missed the 1 October 2010 deadline
set by the Chamber for the provision of all outdiag Rule 66(A)(ii) material in the possession

of the Prosecution to hifn.

2. The Accused argues that the Prosecution’s neeeeto @nsent to disclose the KDZ155
Statement pursuant to Rule 70 from the relevantigeo, prior to the Statement’s disclosure,,
does not excuse the substantial delay in its discoto hint In support of this submission he
notes that the KDZ155 Statement dates back to 1885, been in the possession of the
Prosecution for a long time, and that the “[rlequUes consent to disclose the statements could
and should have been made long before the deadfiieOctober 2010*. In addition, the
Accused submits that the KDZ155 Statement shoutdhawe been obtained subject to Rule
70(B) provisions as that Rule was meant to applynaderial “used solely for the purpose of
generating new evidence” and that the KDZ155 Statendoes not fall into this category as
KDZ155 was an eyewitness to events in Srebreniexast to the Third Amended Indictment

(“Indictment”) >

Twenty-Seventh Motion, paras. 1-2. A copy of the KDZ15ge®hent was attached in Confidential Annex B to
the Twenty-Seventh Motion.

Twenty-Seventh Motion, para. 3. The 1 October 2010 deafiinall outstanding Rule 66(A)(ii) material was set
in the Chamber’s Decision on Accused’s Ninth and Tenth Mofion&inding of Disclosure Violations and for
Remedial Measures, 26 August 2010, para. 23 (“Decisionioth ldnd Tenth Motions”), as referred to by the
Accused.

Twenty-Seventh Motion, para. 5.
Twenty-Seventh Motion, para. 5.
Twenty-Seventh Motion, para. 6.
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3. The Accused thus requests the Chamber to makedandirthat the Prosecution has
violated Rule 66(A)(ii) by failing to disclose th€DZ155 Statement by 7 May 2069.In
addition, given the absence of any justification the Prosecution for not disclosing the
KDZz155 Statement even by the 1 October 2010 deadlihne Accused requests that the
Chamber exclude KDZ155's testimony from the tfial.

4, On 8 November 2010, the Prosecution filed the “©cafon’s Response to Karadlsi
Twenty-Seventh Motion for Finding of Disclosure Ydbon and for Remedial Measures”
(“Response to Twenty-Seventh Motion”). It subnthat the KDZ155 Statement was indeed
identified as a result of the additional measur@aplemented following the Chamber’s order to
search for and disclose all remaining Rule 66(M)(iaterial by 1 October 2010, and that it had

not been identified or disclosed previously dueversight on its paft.

5. The Prosecution notes that in its Notice of Conmae with the Chamber’s order to
search for and disclose all remaining Rule 66(})fiaterial it had identified four items,
including the KDZ155 Statement, which could notdieclosed by the 1 October 2010 deadline
due to pending Rule 70 cleararicélhe Prosecution states that it sought clearamakistlose
the KDZ155 Statement on 4 October 2010, receivexirahce on 28 October 2010, and
disclosed it to the Accused on 1 November 28810n addition, the Prosecution argues that the
Accused wrongly claims that the KDZ155 Statememwtusth not have been obtained under Rule
70(B)M It refers to its previous submissions on thedssade in the “Prosecution Response to
Karadzt’'s Twenty-Second Motion for Finding of Disclosureiolation and for Remedial
Measures”, filed on 21 October 2010 (“Responsewerity-Second Motion"}?

6. The Prosecution also submits that the Accused bdamonstrated any prejudice with
respect to the late disclosure of the KDZ155 Statgmand his failure to do so precludes the
granting of a remedy by the ChambB&rin support of this submission, the Prosecutiqques

that KDZ155 is a “reserve witness in relation toowhthe Accused does not need to prepare at

Twenty-Seventh Motion, para. 6.

Twenty-Seventh Motion, para. 6.

Response to the Twenty-Seventh Motion, para. 2.

Response to the Twenty-Seventh Motion, para. 2. The Prasecigfers to the Prosecution Notice of
Compliance with Trial Chamber’s Decision Concerning Rule 66ijADisclosure, 1 October 2010 (“Notice of
Compliance”).

10 Response to the Twenty-Seventh Motion, para. 2.

1 Response to the Twenty-Seventh Motion, para. 4.

2 Response to the Twenty-Seventh Motion, para. 4. The Primeaefers to the Prosecution Response to
Karadzt's Twenty-Second Motion for Finding of Disclosure Viotatiand for Remedial Measures, 21 October
2010, para. 4.

13 Response to the Twenty-Seventh Motion, paras. 1, 3.

© 0 N o
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this point in time” and that the KDZ155 Statementriot lengthy"** Finally, the Prosecution
submits that the request for exclusion of the sty of the witness should be dismissed as

premature'?

1. Applicable Law

7. Rule 66(A)(ii) of the Rules requires the Proseaut{within a time-limit prescribed by
the Chamber or pre-trial Judge) to make availabkhé Defence “copies of the statements of all
witnesses whom the Prosecutor intends to calldtifyeat trial, and copies of all transcripts and
written statements taken in accordance with Rulbi§2Rule 92ter, and Rule 92juatef. The
applicable deadline for the disclosure of all matefialling within Rule 66(A)(ii) in this case
was 7 May 2009°

8. Rule 70(B) provides that if the Prosecution is osgession of information which has
been provided to it on “on a confidential basis anich has been used solely for the purpose of
generating new evidence, that initial informatiamddts origin shall not be disclosed by the
Prosecutor without the consent of the person atyeptoviding the initial information [...]".
The Appeals Chamber has recognised that while them®er has the authority to assess
whether information has been provided in accordamitle Rule 70(B), “such enquiry must be
of a very limited nature: it only extends to an mxaation of whether the information was in
fact provided on a confidential basis [..']".

9. Rule 68bis provides that a Trial Chamber maypprio motuor at the request of either
party, decide on sanctions to be imposed on a pentgh fails to comply with its disclosure
obligations under the Rules. In determining therapriate remedy (if any), the Chamber has to
examine whether or not the accused has been prejudiy a breach of these disclosure
obligations®®

4 Response to the Twenty-Seventh Motion, para. 3.
!> Response to the Twenty-Seventh Motion, para. 5.
16 Order Following Status Conference and Appended Work BlApyil 2009, para. 7.

17 prosecutor v. Slobodan MilogéyiCase No. IT-02-54-AR 108bis & AR73.3, Public Version & @onfidential
Decision on the Interpretation and Application of Rule 70028ber 2002 (“Decision on Interpretation of Rule
707), para. 29.

18 prosecutor v. Kordi and Cerkez Case No. IT-95-14/2-A, Judgement, 17 December 2004, pa®aProsecutor
v. Blaské#, Case No. IT-95-14-A, Judgement, 29 July 2004, para. 268
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I1l. Discussion

10. Having reviewed the KDZ155 Statement, the Chamienpfi the view that it is a
statement which falls within the scope of Rule 66ighof the Rules?® While the Chamber
notes that the KDZ155 Statement relates to a wstmé® is now listed as a “reserve” witness,
this is only relevant to an assessment of whetherAiccused has suffered prejudice by its late
disclosuré® As KDZ155 was on the Prosecution’s original R6feter list of witnesses also
filed in May 2009, the statement should have basclased in accordance with the deadline set

by the pre-trial Judge.

11. The Chamber further notes that the KDZ155 Statensedated 5 September 1995, and
was not disclosed to the Accused until 1 Noveml02 The Prosecution has not clarified
when it came into its possession. In light of jtlitee Chamber considers it appropriate to
presume that the KDZ155 Statement was in the psisse®f the Prosecution before the
7 May 2009 deadline, and it will proceed on thatsamption.

12. The KDZ155 Statement was one of the items thealiare of which was subject to the
consent of the relevant Rule 70 providerOn 26 August 2010, the Chamber clearly ordered th
Prosecution to complete “all searchasd the resulting disclosure” of any remaining Rule
66(A)(ii)) material by 1 October 2078. It was thus incumbent upon the Prosecution, as 89

the KDZ155 Statement was identified, to obtain nieeessary Rule 70 clearance as a matter of
urgency so that it could then be disclosed to tbeused by 1 October 2010. The Chamber,
however, accepts that the Prosecution sought ataineld Rule 70 clearance for the disclosure

of the KDZ155 Statement immediately upon its disrgy

13.  This does not, however, excuse the delay in orilgindentifying the document and

requesting the necessary clearance so that it teuttisclosed in accordance with the May 2009
deadline. The Prosecution itself acknowledges that KDZ155 Statement had not been
disclosed earlier due to oversight on its part. Therefore, the Chamber finds that the
Prosecution has violated Rule 66(A)(ii)) by failing disclose the KDZ155 Statement in

accordance with the deadline set by the pre-tudgd.

19 prosecutor v. Blaskj Case No. IT-95-14-A, Decision on the Appellant’'s Motion the Production of Material,
Suspension or Extension of the Briefing Schedule, and AdditiFilings, 26 September 2000, para. 15.

% Decision on Accused’s Eighteenth to Twenty-First Disalestiolation Motions, 2 November 2010, para. 35.

% |n assessing whether the KDZ155 Statement benefits froprdtections afforded by Rule 70(B), the Chamber
only needs to be satisfied that it was actually provided confidential basis.SeeDecision on Interpretation of
Rule 70, para. 29.

2 Decision on Ninth and Tenth Motions, para. 23.
2 Response to the Twenty-Seventh Motion, para. 2.

Case No. IT-95-5/18-T 5 17 November 2010



42884

14. However, having considered the length of the KDZXg&tement, and the fact that
KDZ155 is a reserve witness in relation to whom Aleeused does not require additional time
to prepare for cross-examination, the Chamber is satisfied that the Accused has been
prejudiced by its late disclosure. The Chambealtethat, pursuant to Rule 89(D) of the Rules,
it “may exclude evidence if its probative valuesighstantiallyoutweighed by the need to ensure
a fair trial”. It follows that, in the absence aémonstrated prejudice, there is no justification f

the exclusion of the testimony of this witness.

15.  Notwithstanding the absence of prejudice to theused caused by the late disclosure of
individual documents, the Chamber has recentlyesg®d its serious concern about the manner
in which disclosure has been carried out by thes@ration in this casé. The cumulative effect

of the Prosecution’s multiple disclosure violatiomas a significant factor in the Chamber’'s
decision to suspend the trial proceedings for onath?®> This latest disclosure violation again
demonstrates the weaknesses in the ProsecutiaaBialr disclosure practices. The Chamber
has insisted that this pattern of disclosure viofet must come to an end and has called on the
Prosecutor himself, along with his staff, to “ds bhimost to ensure that the progress of this case

is not further hindered by late disclosuf”.

IV. Disposition

16.  For the foregoing reasons, the Trial Chamber ntitesdisclosure violation identified
above and, pursuant to Rules 54, 66(A)(ii), andbi8®f the Rules, heredpENIES the Motion.

Done in English and French, the English text beiathoritative.

4

Judge O-Gon Kwon
Presiding

Dated this seventeenth day of November 2010
At The Hague
The Netherlands

[Seal of the Tribunal]

4 Decision on Accused’s Twenty-Second, Twenty-Fourth andnfy®ixth Disclosure Violation Motions, 11
November 2010, para. 43 (“Decision on Twenty-Second, Twentytfrand Twenty-Sixth Motions”).

2 Decision on Twenty-Second, Twenty-Fourth and Twenty-Sikthions, para. 41; 3 November 2010, T. 8907-
8908.

% Decision on Twenty-Second, Twenty-Fourth and Twenty-Sixth Motipas. 43.
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